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Seattle, WA 98101. During the comment 
period, the consent decree may be 
examined on the following Department 
of Justice Web site, http://
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. A copy 
of the consent decree may also be 
obtained by mail from the Consent 
Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a 
request to Tonia Fleetwood 
(tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. 
(202) 514–0097, phone confirmation 
number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a 
copy, please enclose a check in the 
amount of $16.75 (with attachments) or 
$15.00 (without attachments) for United 
States v. Mary Jane Anderson, et al., (25 
cents per page reproduction cost) 
payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Robert Maher, 
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental 
Enforcement Section.
[FR Doc. 03–5754 Filed 3–10–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree 
Under the Solid Waste Disposal Act 

Under 28 C.F.R. § 50.7 notice is 
hereby given that on February 19, 2003 
a proposed Consent Decree (‘‘Decree’’) 
in United States v. Route 109 Service 
Stations, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 
CV–98–7406, was lodged with the 
United States District Court for the 
Eastern District of New York. 

In this action the United States sought 
civil penalties and injunctive relief for 
violations of the Underground Storage 
Tank (‘‘UST’’) regulations at 32 facilities 
located in the Greater New York 
Metropolitan area. The Decree requires 
the ten corporate defendants and an 
individual defendant to pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of $310,000, 
remain in compliance with UST 
regulations, provide a Certification of 
Compliance within thirty days of entry 
of the Decree and pay stipulated 
penalties in the event of noncompliance 
with any provisions of the Decree. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
for a period of thirty (30) days from the 
date of this publication comments 
relating to the Decree. Comments should 
be addressed to the Assistant Attorney 
General, Environment and Natural 
Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611, and should refer to United 
States v. Route 109 Service Stations, 
Inc., et al., D.J. Ref. 90–7–1–920. 

The Decree may be examined at the 
Office of the United States Attorney, 
One Pierrepont Plaza, 14th Floor, 

Brooklyn, New York, and at U.S. EPA 
Region II, 290 Broadway, New York, 
New York. A copy of the Decree may 
also be obtained by mail from the 
Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, 
U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, 
DC 20044–7611 or by faxing a request to 
Tonia Fleetwood, fax no. (202) 514–
0097, phone confirmation number (202) 
514–1547. In requesting a copy, please 
enclose a check in the amount of $4.00 
(25 cents per page reproduction cost) 
payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Stanley N. Alpert, 
Chief, Environmental Litigation, Assistant 
U.S. Attorney, Eastern District of New York, 
One Pierrepont Plaza, Brooklyn, New York 
11201.
[FR Doc. 03–5756 Filed 3–10–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Bankruptcy 
Settlement Agreement Under the 
Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability 
Act 

Notice is hereby given that on 
February 27, 2003, a proposed 
Settlement Agreement in IN RE North 
Lily Mining Company, Inc. a 
reorganization under Chapter 11 of the 
Bankruptcy Code in the U.S. 
Bankruptcy Court for the District of 
Colorado, Case No. 01–23089–EEB was 
filed with the Court for confirmation. 

In this action the United States sought 
compensation for response costs from 
the North Lily Mining Company, Inc. 
incurred and to be incurred by EPA in 
connection with the remediation of 
hazardous substances at the Eureka 
Mills NPL Site (‘‘Site’’) located in 
central Utah. Under CERCLA section 
107(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(2), EPA 
alleged that the North Lily Mining 
Company, Inc., as a past owner and 
operator of a portion of the Site at the 
time of disposal, is liable for those 
response costs incurred by EPA set forth 
in CERCLA section 107(a)(4)(A)–(D), 42 
U.S.C. 9607(a)(4)(A)–(D). In the 
proposed Settlement Agreement, 
Paragraph 4, the Debtor ‘‘allows’’ the 
United States’ claim of $2,274,780.50 for 
purposes of the bankruptcy proceeding. 
Paragraph 5 of the Proposed Agreement 
provides that the Debtor shall satisfy the 
United States’ claim by providing water 
and borrow materials as described in 
Paragraph 6 and 7 for EPA’s use during 
the conduct of remediation at the Site. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
for a period of thirty (30) days from the 
date of this publication comments 
relating to the Settlement Agreement. 

Comments should be addressed to the 
Assistant Attorney General, 
Environment and Natural Resources 
Division, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department 
of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, 
and should refer to IN RE North Lily 
Mining Company, Inc., D.J. Ref. DJ# 90–
11–3–07993. 

The Settlement Agreement may be 
examined at U.S. EPA Region 8, 999 
18th Street, Suite 500, Denver, 
Colorado, 80202. During the public 
commend period, the Settlement 
Agreement, may also be examined on 
the following Department of Justice Web 
site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/
open.html. A copy of the Settlement 
Agreement may also be obtained by mail 
from the Consent Decree Library, PO 
Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by 
faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia 
Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), 
fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone 
confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In 
requesting a copy from the Consent 
Decree Library, please enclose a check 
in the amount of $1.20.

Robert Brook, 
Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement 
Section, Environment and Natural Resources 
Division.
[FR Doc. 03–5755 Filed 3–10–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information 
collection under review; revision of a 
currently approved collection; 2003 
Survey of State and Local Law 
Enforcement Agencies. 

The Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, has submitted the following 
information collection request for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995. This proposed information 
collection is published to obtain 
comments from the public and affected 
agencies. Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for ‘‘sixty days’’ until 
May 12, 2003. 

If you have additional comments, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Cynthia J. Schwimer, Comptroller, 202–
307–0623, Office of Justice Programs, 
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U.S. Department of Justice, 810 7th 
Street, NW., Washington, DC 20531. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
function of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information: 
(1) Type of information collection: 

Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
2003 Survey of State and Local Law 
Enforcement Agencies. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
The form numbers will be updated from 
CJ–38L and CJ–38S to CJ–44L and CJ–
44S, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office 
of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal. 
Other: None. This information 
collection is a sample survey of State 
and local law enforcement agencies. The 
information will provide statistics on 
agency personnel, budgets, equipment, 
and policies and procedures. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 3,065 
respondents will complete a 2 hour 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimated total annual 
burden hours to complete the data 
collection is 6,130. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Information 

Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, Suite 1600, 601 
D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 5, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United 
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–5671 Filed 3–10–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs: 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: New 
Collection; 2002 Census of Publicly 
Funded Forensic Crime Laboratories. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Justice Programs has submitted 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 67, Number 222, page 69559 on 
November 18, 2002, allowing for a 60-
day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until April 10, 2003. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–7285. 

Request written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of information collection: 
New collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
2002 Census of Publicly Funded 
Forensic Crime Laboratories. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
The form number is CFCL–1, Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice 
Programs, U.S. Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal. 
Other: None. This information 
collection is a census of public crime 
laboratories that perform forensic 
analyses on criminal evidence. The 
information will provide statistics on 
laboratories’ capacity to analyze forensic 
crime evidence, the number, types, and 
sources of evidence received per year, 
the number, types, and cost of analyses 
completed. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 400 
respondents will complete a 1 hour 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total hour burden to 
complete the data collection is 400 
annual burden hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Information 
Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, Suite 1600, 
Patrick Henry Building, 601 D Street 
NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 5, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United 
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–5672 Filed 3–10–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M
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